

Burchatts Farm Barn Terms of Reference

Guildford Borough Council Internal Audit 2019-20 March 2020

Internal Audit 2019/20 BUICHATTS FARM BARN

Purpose of these terms of reference

These terms of reference are provided pursuant to the terms of our engagement letter. The use of this document is solely for internal purposes and, pursuant to the terms of the engagement, it should not be copied or disclosed to any third party or otherwise quoted or referred to, in whole, in part, without our prior written consent.

Objectives

The objectives of our work are:

Objective	Description of work to undertake	
Objective One Design of controls and associated governance	 We will review the design of controls and governance around decision making related to the use of community assets at the Council. This will include: The preparation, scrutiny and approval of business cases; Consideration of alternative options; Mechanisms for stakeholder consultation and seeking agreement to proceed; Process to review, monitor and report on costs; Assessing, monitoring and reporting benefits realised; and 	
	Processes followed to market identified properties.	
Objective Two Compliance	We will review the available information for Burchatts Farm Barn to assess the level of compliance with Council policy and procedure as identified through Objective One above. This will include how change management controls operated when amendments relating to the use of the community asset were identified, reviewed and approved.	
Objective Three Learning	Following review of available documentation we will consider whether there is learning for the Council which can be established and applied to other community assets going forward.	

Assistance required

We require assistance to deliver this review on time, in particular we need: prompt agreement of these terms of reference; staff required for interview to ensure their reasonable availability; and access to relevant records.

Key contacts

In order to undertake this work we will require meetings with:

- Joan Poole Head of Internal Audit
- Others TBC

This list is not exhaustive and we may require additional meetings as our work progresses.

Anticipated assurance

Management anticipates that this review will be given **significant assurance with minor improvement opportunities** assurance rating.

Outputs

We will present our findings in a report. The report will be agreed with Joan Poole as the sponsor for this review, before it is presented to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee for approval.



Internal Audit 2019/20 BUrchatts Farm Barn

Documentation request

We provide below details of documentation we would like to review to support this review. This list is not exhaustive and if there are other documents that we feel would be useful to review we will request these whilst onsite. Similarly if you feel there are other documents that would assist us which are not listed please provide them.

- Minutes and papers from meetings relating to decision making around Burchatts Farm Barn;
- Business case to support use of Burchatts Farm Barn;
- Spreadsheet of cost monitoring performed; and
- Evidence of marketing of property.

Timetable

The timetable for this review is shown below:

Due date (w/c)	Task	Respo	Responsibility	
		Council	KPMG	
27/02/2020	Prepare and agree terms of reference	\checkmark	\checkmark	
Fieldwork				
23/03/2020	Start fieldwork	\checkmark	\checkmark	
30/03/2020	Complete fieldwork		\checkmark	
30/03/2020	Closure meeting	\checkmark	\checkmark	
Reporting				
06/04/2020	Issue draft report		\checkmark	
20/04/2020	Provide management responses	\checkmark		
20/04/2020	Final report issued		\checkmark	
June 2020	Presentation to Corporate Governance and Standards Committee		\checkmark	





This terms of reference is provided pursuant to the terms of our engagement letter dated 12 April 2018. Nothing in this report constitutes a valuation or legal advice. We have not verified the reliability or accuracy of any information obtained in the course of our work, other than in the limited circumstances set out in our engagement letter. This terms of reference is for the sole benefit of Guildford Borough Council.

In preparing this terms of reference we have not taken into account the interests, needs or circumstances of anyone apart from Guildford Borough Council, even though we may have been aware that others might read this terms of reference. This terms of reference is not suitable to be relied on by any party wishing to acquire rights against KPMG LLP (other than Guildford Borough Council) for any purpose or in any context. Any party other than Guildford Borough Council that obtains access to this terms of reference or a copy (under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, through Guildford Borough Council's Publication Scheme or otherwise) and chooses to rely on this terms of reference (or any part of it) does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this terms of reference to any party other than Guildford Borough Council.

Any disclosure of this terms of reference beyond what is permitted under our engagement letter may prejudice substantially our commercial interests. A request for our consent to any such wider disclosure may result in our agreement to these disclosure restrictions being lifted in part. If Guildford Borough Council receives a request for disclosure of the product of our work or this terms of reference under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, having regard to these actionable disclosure restrictions Guildford Borough Council should let us know and should not make a disclosure in response to any such request without first consulting KPMG LLP and taking into account any representations that KPMG LLP might make.



© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

Produced by Create Graphics/Document number: CRT058567A